180,465 
108,890 

21,660 
145,936 
10,230 

(3) .uue to an increase in enemy activity, VMCJ-l 
greatly increased its infra-red coverage of the IC'rZ. Hot turn 
arounds were instituted to provide the aircraft to fly the ~ 
increased n~unber of IR missions. One hundred forty-six (146) 
infra-red miss'ions were flown during the reporting period. 
30,652 flight line miles of infra-red film loVere developed. 

(4) The early morning optical missions were also 
expanded by incorporating hot turn arounds. This allowed 
VIJfCJ-l to increase its photo coverage and combat missions during